On our last sale Friday July 12" we sold a light run of weigh-ups, tight supplies
making market higher today, weigh up condition being a driver in price. We also
sold a nice run of feeder cattle on a very active market. Flesh condition being a
driver in price.

Bulk of the Cows: 1630# 155.50 1423# 155.00 1595# 154.00

1315# 154.00 1395# 153.50 1350# 152.00 1300# 151.00
1390# 150.50 1360# 148.50 1150# 147.00 1527# 146.50

Thin/Lame/Full Cows:  1140# 134.00 1220# 133.50 1175# 130.00
1605# 132.50 1295# 132.00 1390# 126.00 1440# 124.00

Bulls: 2085# 190.00 1900# 181.00 1845# 174.00 1410# 172.00
1695# 167.50 1430# 165.50 1495# 162.00 1455# 161.00

Baby Calves sold by head: $650-$950

John & Carrie Kocer, Wood 124 blk/bwf strs 905 $267.50
63 blk/bwf strs 915 $264.25

Bolton Ranch, Dallas 61 mxd strs 761 $283.50
Schuyler Ranch, Hamill 119 blk strs IY 852 $273.25
60 blk strs IY 861 $269.25

60 blk strs IY 910 $262.25

75 blk strs IY 795 $275.00

62 char/red strs IY 826 $268.75

Dean & Barb Watzel Family 197 blk/bwf strs IY 870 $264.75
Winner 132 blk/bwf strs 1Y 897 $258.00

195 blk/bwf strs IY 882 $255.00

Raven Angus, Colome 66 blk/bwf strs IY 887 $255.00
64 blk/bwf strs IY 957 $248.00

67 blk/bwfsp hfrs IY 881 $244.00

58 blk/bwfsp hfrs IY 927 $235.50



Young Cows/Hfrtts

Mike Cahoy, Colome
Rod Gierau, Springview

Kevin VanZandbergen, Kennebec

John/Carrie Kocer, Wood
Craig Mowry, Presho
Doug Carr, Gillette WY

Bulk of Cows

Blake DeMers, Colome
Kevin/Janet DeMers, Colome

Deb Bice, Ideal

Lloyd Colombe, Winner
Frank Kenzy, lona

Scott Olson, Ideal
Seth Olson, Ideal
Wade Ewing, Winner

Blaine Krogman, White River

Mike Cahoy, Colome

Rod Gierau, Springview

1 blk yg cow
1 bwfyg cow

2 bbwf'yg cows

1 herf yg cow
1 blk yg cow

1 char yg cow

1 blk yg cow
1 blk yg cow
2 red yg cows
1 blk yg cow

1 blk cow
1 blk cow
1 blk cow
1 bwf cow
1 blk cow
2 blk cows
2 blk cows
1 blk cow
1 blk cow
1 blk cow
1 bwf cow
1 blk cow
1 blk cow
1 blk cow
1 blk cow
1 blk cow
1 bwf cow
1 bwf cow
7 bbwf cows
1 blk cow
1 blk cow
1 blk cow
1 blk cow
1 bwf cow
2 bbwf cows
1 blk cow
1 herf cow
1 herf cow

WT

1035
855

1045
1145
1030
900

1170
1020
1068
1100

1485
1395
1350
1360
1315
1423
1595
1300
1215
1630
1390
1490
1150
1050
1585
1370
1815
1410
1527
1165
1535
1370
1315
1305
1473
1290
1195
1245

CWT

170.00
166.00
168.00
157.00
174.00
167.00
165.00
167.00
165.00
157.00

152.50
153.50
152.00
148.50
154.00
155.00
154.00
151.00
147.50
155.50
150.50
149.00
147.00
156.00
154.50
149.50
149.00
146.00
146.50
146.00
143.00
141.00
141.00
154.50
153.00
152.50
149.50
146.50



Kevin VanZandbergen, Kennebec
Fenenga Ranch, Hamill

Hoyt Nicholas, Colome

Duane Earll, Wood

Ken Kingsbury, Wood

Jason/Beth Rutar, Springview

Doug Carr, Gillette WY
Rod Lookabill, Winner

2 mxd cows
1 herf cow
1 herf cow
1 sh cow

1 blk cow
1 blk cow
5 red cows
1 red cow
1 red cow
1 red cow
1 red cow
1 blk cow
1 bwf cow
1 red cow
1 bwf cow

Thin/Lame/Full/Low Yielding Cows

Blake DeMers, Colome
Kevin/Janet DeMers, Colome
Thunder Creek Ranch, Ideal

Deb Bice, Ideal
Lloyd Colombe, Winner

Rob Cahoy, Colome

Chase Hrahanek, Colome

Ken Hrabanek, Colome

Kelly/Kay Meiners, Winner
Mike Cahoy, Colome

Rod Gierau, Springview

1 blk cow — lump
1 blk cow — thin
1 blk cow

1 char cow

1 blk cow

1 char cow

1 blk cow

1 blk cow

1 blk cow — full

1 blk cow — full

1 blk cow — full

1 blk cow — full

1 blk cow

1 blk cow — full

1 blk cow

1 blk cow — lame
1 blk cow — full
1 blk cow

1 blk cow — thin
1 blk cow — full
1 blk cow — full
1 blk cow — lame
1 herf cow

1035
915

1460
1070
1755
1235
1389
1465
1335
1280
1365
1770
1580
1580
1725

1090
965

1140
1220
1275
1225
1160
1175
1605
1295
1390
1520
1355
1440
1310
1365
1510
1305
1055
1340
1625
1105
975

146.00
145.00
141.50
145.50
149.50
159.00
154.50
154.50
149.50
147.50
147.00
156.00
152.00
148.00
147.00

141.00
117.00
134.00
133.50
117.00
119.00
139.00
130.00
132.50
132.00
126.00
134.00
130.50
124.00
114.00
129.50
116.00
119.00
122.00
134.00
132.00
116.00
138.00



Kevin VanZandbergen, Kennebec

Fenenga Ranch, Hamill
Ray Petersek, Colome

Moran Ranch, Mission

Rafter H Cattle Co, Winner

Doug Carr, Gillette WY

Jake Cole, Colome

Bulls

Mike Colombe, Valentine
Ron Shattuck, Gregory

Kenny/Kris Sharp, Winenr
Brett Glabraith, Wood
Monte Frauen, Valentine

Jade Sandoz, Clearfield
Wade Ewing, Winner

Blaine Krogman, White River
Robert Carr JR, Valentine
Doug Johnson, Burke

Rod Gierau, Springview
Jason Gregg, Carter

Jerry Baan Hofman, Corsica
DeJong Ranch, Kennebec

1 herf cow

1 herf cow

1 herf cow

1 herf cow

1 blk cow

1 blk cow

1 blk cow — lame
1 blk cow — full

1 blk cow

1 blk cow

1 blk cow — thin
1 bwf cow

1 bwf cow — thin
1 red cow

1 red cow

1 blk cow

1 blk cow — lump
1 blk cow

1 blk cow

1 blk bull

1 blk bull

1 blk bull — lame
1 blk bull

1 blk bull

1 blk bull

1 blk bull

1 blk bull

1 blk bull

1 blk bull

1 blk bull — lame
1 blk bull

1 bwf steer

1 red bull

1 red bull — lame
1 blk bull

1 blk bull

1 blk bull — rupture

1 blk bull

1395
1050
1080
1130
1250
865

1250
1660

1395
1150
1005
1090
8454
1190
1290
1230
930

965

965

2085
1900
1845
1430
1495
1455
1495
1695
1370
1410
1085
1875
2055
1145
1180
1135
1160
1070
1325

137.50
129.50
126.00
123.00
126.00
140.00
133.00
126.00

125.50
120.00
127.00
126.00

82.50
126.00
113.00

95.00
130.00
119.00

65.00

190.00
181.00
174.00
165.50
162.00
161.00
158.00
167.50
149.00
172.00
153.00
168.50
159.00
178.00
162.00
189.00
187.50
177.50
161.00



Dale Emme, Millboro 1 blk bull 1605 177.00

1 blk bull 1715 169.50
1 blk bull 1805 161.50
Dan Taft, Norris 1 blk bull 1745 162.00
John/Carrie Kocer, Wood 1 blk bull 1715 171.00
David Collins, Wood 1 blk bull 1845 171.50
Craig Mowry, Presho 1 blk bull 1630 163.50
Moran Ranch, Mission 1 blk bull 1785 166.00
Jason/Beth Rutar, Springview 1 herf bull 1640 164.00
Doug Carr, Gillette WY 1 blk bull 1760 169.50
1 blk bull 1795 165.50
1 blk bull 1915 159.50
1 red bull 1550 153.00
1 blk bull 1870 152.00
Rick Shippy, Winner 1 blk bull 1690 186.00
David Piper, Wood 1 blk bull 1685 173.00

On our last sale Friday July 19" we sold a light run of weigh-ups with five buyers
in the seats. Market was steady to higher on good cows and bulls, steady to lower
on thin cows. Bulk of cows 145-157, thin/lame/full cows 110-135, bulls 160-189,

and young cows up to 185.

Young cows/Hfrtts

Tim Larson, Pierre 1 blk hfrtt 980 175.00
1 blk yg cow 1070 161.00
1 blk yg cow 1070 157.50
Dustin Krogman, Valentine 1 blk hfrtt 1210 170.00
Dennis Bammerlin, Winner 1 red yg cow 775 160.00
1 red yg cow 840 165.00
Glen Novotny, Winner 1 rwfyg cow 1000 167.50
Spencer Novotny, Winner 1 blk yg cow 1065 175.00
Bulk Of Cows
Tim Larson, Pierre 1 blk cow 1355 152.00
DeMers Farms, LLC Colome 1 bwf cow 1340 151.00
1 blk cow 1330 144.00

Danielle Stroud, Colome 1 blk cow 1440 153.00



Dennis Bammerlin, Winner
Tanner Elder, Carter

Elder Inc., Carter

Todd Shippy, Colome

Coby Feddersen, Colome
Glen Novotny, Winner

Spencer Novotny, Winner

Nick Novotny, Winner

Joe Heck, Dallas

Roper Moore, Winner
Tom Shelbourn, Winner

Gary Astleford, White River
Moeller Ranch, Winner

Thin/Lame/Full Cows

1 blk cow

2 blk cows

1 blk cow

1 red cow

1 red cow

1 blk cow

1 blk cow

1 blk cow

1 red cow

4 blk cows

3 bbwf cows
4 bbwf cows
1 bwf cow

9 blk/red cows
1 blk cow

1 rwf cow

1 blk cow

1 blk cow

1 blk cow

1 blk cow

1 blk cow

1 blk cow

1 blk cow

1 blk cow

1 bwf cow

1 bwf cow

1 blk cow

1 bwf cow

1 blk cow

8 bbwf cows
3 blk cows

1 blk cow

1 blk cow

1 blk cow

1 blk cow

1 blk cow

2 blk cows

1 blk cow

1 blk cow

1 blk cow

1285
1458
1200
1350
1395
1660
1215
1070
1125
1178
1343
1480
1230
1194
1395
1050
1380
1260
1500
1465
1055
1025
1205
1150
1265
1410
1210
1285
1120
1424
1230
1260
1320
980

1460
1280
1455
1520
1460
1130

147.00
141.00
144.00
138.00
134.00
153.50
143.00
142.50
145.00
157.00
156.00
155.00
154.00
150.00
147.00
142.00
158.00
155.00
154.50
150.00
145.00
140.00
143.00
140.00
136.00
157.50
154.00
153.50
148.00
155.00
151.00
136.00
151.00
150.00
148.50
150.00
152.00
150.00
139.00
137.00



Dennis Bammerlin, Winner

DeMers Farms, LLC Colome

Danielle Stroud, Colome
Todd Shippy, Colome
Steve Mueller, Oacoma
Glen Novotny, Winner

Joe Heck, Dallas

Clint Carlson, Colome
Wade Ewing, Winner
Moeller Ranch, Winner

Bulls
Bill Sutton, Burke

Casey Miller, Draper

Chris Sully, O’Kreek
Dennis Bammerlin, Winner

Ross DeMers, Colome
Todd Volmer, Winner
Hank Krogman, Mission
Danielle Stroud, Colome
Tony Blaha, Winner
Glen Novotny, Winner
Larry Ryno, White River

John Malm, Gregory
Tucker Blare, Ideal
Wade Ewing, Winner
Lance Engel, Winner
Tom Shelbourn, Winner

1 bwf cow

1 blk cow

1 red cow

1 blk cow

1 blk cow

1 blk cow

1 blk cow

1 blk cow

1 blk cow

1 blk cow

1 bwf cow — thin
1 blk cow — thin
1 herf cow

1 blk cow - full
1 blk cow

1 blk cow

1 blk cow

1 blk bull
1 blk bull
1 blk bull
1 blk bull
1 blk bull
1 blk bull
1 blk bull
1 blk bull
1 herf bull
1 blk bull
1 blk bull
1 blk bull
1 blk bull — lame
1 red bull
1 blk bull
1 blk bull
1 blk bull
1 red bull
1 bwf bull
1 blk bull
1 blk bull
1 blk bull

1045
955

975

950

1210
1065
1165
1285
1165
1140
910

1090
1290
1775
1380
1225
1395

1820
1860
1055
1195
1805
1605
1750
1600
1740
2275
1665
1835
1260
1465
1710
1790
1795
1650
1105
2255
1475
1480

128.00
121.00
116.00
109.00
118.00
115.00
108.00
120.00
120.00
117.00
116.00
106.00
111.00
134.00
134.00
121.00
111.00

186.00
179.50
209.00
179.00
176.00
172.00
179.00
174.00
172.00
182.00
180.00
171.00
150.00
165.00
174.00
174.00
173.00
177.00
222.50
189.00
166.00
143.00



Vance Swanson, Winner 1 herf bull 1865 176.00

David Piper, Wood 1 blk bull 1645 173.00
Nick Waln, Parmelee 1 bwf bull 1710 160.00
Steve Mowry, Presho 1 blk bull 1700 169.00

1 blk bull 1500 166.00

On our last sale Friday July 26™ we sold a light run of weigh-ups with 5 buyers in
the seats. Bulls making up most of the offering, selling on a steady market. Cows
of all classes selling steady.

Bulk of the Cows: 1550# 149.00 1305# 148.00 1190# 147.00
1470# 145.00 1345# 142.00 1140# 141.00 1305# 138.00
1165# 149.00

Young Cows: 1045# 170.00 1120# 168.00 1120# 160.00
1005# 158.00 1125# 155.00 1140# 162.00 1140# 163.00

Thin/Lame/Full Cows:  1175# 134.50 990# 134.00 1125# 129.00
1190# 126.00 1175# 124.00 1345# 120.50 960# 120.00

Bulls: 1157# 208.00 1685# 184.00 1775# 183.50 1620# 179.00

1785# 175.00 1620# 176.00 1405# 173.00 1440# 169.00
1930# 168.00 1910# 167.00 1840# 166.50 1855# 160.00

Young cows/Hfrtts

Dan Duffy, Winner 1 blk yg cow 1120 168.00
1 blk yg cow 1120 160.00
Dean Novotny, Winner 1 blk yg cow 1005 158.00
1 blk yg cow 1125 155.00
1 blk yg cow 1140 162.00
1 blk yg cow 1110 167.50
Duane/Janet Cady, Valentine 1 blk yg cow 1045 170.00
Calhoon Ranch, Ideal 1 blk yg cow 1140 163.00

Bulk Of Cows



Dave Dvorak, Winner

Dan Duffy, Winner

Cody Novotny, Winner
Dean Novotny, Winner

Bolton Ranch, Dallas

Thin/Lame/Full Cows

Kenny Adrian, White River
Hoyt Nicholas, Colome
Tanner Elder, Carter

Dean Novotny, Winner
Trent Cady, Valentine

Duane/Janet Cady, Valentine

Calhoon Ranch, Ideal

Deb Kindt, Winner

Leston Brewer, Kilgore

Levi Waln, Rosebud

Bulls

Mike Levi, Winner

1 red cow
1 red cow
1 blk cow
1 blk cow
1 blk cow
1 blk cow
1 blk cow
1 blk cow
1 blk cow
1 blk cow
1 blk cow
1 blk cow
1 blk cow

1 1h cow

1 blk cow

1 blk cow — lame
1 blk cow — thin
1 blk cow

1 blk cow — lame
1 blk cow — thin
1 blk cow

1 blk cow

1 blk cow — thin
1 blk cow — thin
1 blk cow

1 blk cow — lame
1 blk cow — lame
1 bwf cow - full
1 bwf cow — full
1 blk cow — full
1 blk cow — full
1 blk cow — full
1 blk cow — full
1 blk cow

1 blk bull

1190
1345
1550
1305
1470
1295
1305
1195
1200
1250
1165
1140
1595

960

1175
1345
1190
1125
1015
990

1175
1195
920

1095
1050
1115
1075
1220
1245
1230
1485
1245
1495
1365

1620

147.00
142.00
149.00
148.00
145.00
145.00
138.00
147.00
145.00
145.00
149.00
141.00
140.00

120.00
134.50
120.50
126.00
129.00
110.00
134.00
124.00
120.00
108.00

91.00
124.00
108.00
101.00
130.00
129.00
135.00
138.00
125.00
121.00
130.00

179.00



Calhoon Ranch, Ideal

Dan Dufty, Winner

Larry Schweigert. Gregory
Charlie Grossenburg, Winner
Cindy Peters, Winner

Jorgensen Land & Cattle, Winner

1 blk bull

1 blk bull

1 blk bull

1 blk bull

1 blk bull

1 blk bull

1 blk bull

1 blk bull

1 blk bull

1 blk bull

1 blk bull

1 blk bull

1 blk bull

1 blk bull

1 blk bull — lame
1 blk bull
16 blk bulls
7 blk bulls
40 blk bulls
30 blk bulls

1620
1785
1475
1560
1775
1685
1750
1620
1930
1545
1670
1405
1840
1910
1855
1945
1157
1054
1508
1364

176.00
175.00
172.00
172.00
183.50
184.00
179.00
173.00
168.00
165.00
160.00
173.00
166.50
167.00
160.00
173.00
208.00
210.00
176.00
172.50



